

ලංකාණ්ඩුවේ ගැසට් පතුය

අති විශෙෂ

THE CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 11,418-1958 ජූලි 9 වැනි බදද-9.7.1958

No. 11,418 -WEDNESDAY, JULY 9, 1958

(Published by Authority)

PART IV-LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Local Government Notifications

L. D.—B. 122/47—L. G. D.—GC. 25/31 (9).

THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES ELECTIONS ORDINANCE, No. 53 OF 1946

ORDER made by the Minister of Local Government and Cultural Affairs by virtue of the powers vested in him by section 2 (2) of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance, No. 53 of 1946, as modified by the Proclamation published in *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 9,773 of September 24, 1947.

JAYAWEERA KURUPPU,
Minister of Local Government and
Cultural Affairs.

Colombo, July 5, 1958.

Order

The provisions of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance, No. 53 of 1946, shall apply to the Village Committee to be constituted for the Rambodagalla village area in the Kurunegala District with effect from the date on which this Order is published in the Gazette.

L. D.—B. 122/47—L. G. D.—GC. 25/31 (9).

THE VILLAGE COMMUNITIES ORDINANCE

ORDER made by the Minister of Local Government and Cultural Affairs by virtue of the powers vested in him by section 13 of the Village Communities Ordinance (Chapter 198), as amended by section 90 of the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance, No. 53 of 1946, and as modified by the Proclamation published in *Gazette Extraordinary*. No. 9,773 of September 24, 1947.

JAYAWEERA KURUPPU,
Minister of Local Government and
Cultural Affairs.

Colombo, July 5, 1958.

Order

January 1, 1959, is hereby appointed as the date on which the term of office of the Village Committee to be constituted for the Rambodagalla village area in the Kurunegala District shall commence.